				[image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	Proposed Docket for City Council     Legislative Session – October 12, 2023











				
City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, October 12, 2023, Time: 3:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers:
Kevin O’Neill, Nathan Willett, Lindsay French, Wes Rogers,
 Melissa Patterson-Hazley, Melissa Robinson, Crispin Rea, Eric Bunch, Darrell Curls, Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Johnathan Duncan

Proposed Docket for Thursday, October 12, 2023

Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794

Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.


FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS

FINAL READINGS, DEBATE

NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

230821 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Rezoning an area of about 7 acres generally located at the southwest corner of East Bannister Road and Marion Park Drive from District UR to District B2-2. (CD-CPC-2023-00049). 
NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNIG AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE recommends “Do Not Pass, Debate”.


230818 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

RESOLUTION - Approving an amendment to the Hickman Mills Area Plan on about 7 acres generally located at the southwest corner of East Bannister Road and Marion Park Drive by changing the recommended land use from office/residential and open space/buffer to mixed use community. (CD-CPC-2023-00057) 
NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNIG AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE recommends “Do Not Adopt, Debate”.


230827 – Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Rezoning an area of about 321 acres generally located at southwest corner of East Bannister Road and Marion Park Drive from District UR to District UR for the purposes of removing seven acres from the UR Plan. (CD-CPC-2023-00058). NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNIG AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE recommends “Do Not Pass, Debate”.


230807 - Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department 

Estimating revenue in the amount of $390,000.00 to the KCI Other Grants account; appropriating $390,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Aviation Fund to incentivize and support the restoration and/or the inauguration of new nonstop service at Kansas City International Airport (MCI); authorizing acceptance of an anticipated Airport Aid Agreement for Air Service Promotion Grant Offer from the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission (MHTC); authorizing the Director of Aviation to accept the grant; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.
TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate”.


230842 – Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department

Authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute a Peer-to-Peer Agreement with Turo, Inc. to provide car sharing services at Kansas City International Airport.
TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate”.


230843 - Sponsor: Director of the Aviation Department

Authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute multiple month-to-month T-Hangar Lease Agreements at the Charles B. Wheeler Airport; and authorizing the execution of amendments to existing T-Hangar Lease Agreements.
TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate”.


230862 - Sponsor: Director of Water Services Department 

Authorizing a $610,000.00 facility repair and maintenance contract Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. 314 with McClure Engineering Company, for the Flood Warning System Maintenance Contract #7 authorizing an extension of the term of Contract No. 314 for an additional 365 days for a total term of 3,134 days (approximately 8.5 years) for a total contract amount of $1,977,464.83.
TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate”.



FIRST READINGS


FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
Councilmember Bough, Chair

230885 - Sponsor:  City Manager

Approving the Third Amendment to the Bannister & Wornall Tax Increment Financing Plan.


230888 - Sponsor:  Director of the Finance Department

Establishing Fund No. 3452, the Special Obligation Bond Series 2024B Projects Fund, in the records of the City of Kansas City; estimating revenue in the amount of $44,123,574.00 in Fund No. 3452, the Special Obligation Bond Series 2024B Projects Fund, and appropriating the same; designating requisitioning authorities; authorizing the Director of Finance to close project accounts upon completion; declaring the intent of the City to reimburse itself from the bond proceeds for certain expenditures; recognizing an accelerated effect date on the ordinance; and authorizing the Director of Finance to execute a two-party agreement between the City and Conrad Fire Equipment Inc.


230893 - Sponsor: Office of the City Manager

RESOLUTION - Adopting the 2025-2029 Citywide Business Plan including City Goals, the Financial Strategic Plan, and the Balanced Scenario of the Five-Year Planning Model; and directing the City Manager to align departmental strategic plans and business plans to the Citywide Business Plan.





NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Parks-Shaw, Chair

230874 - Sponsor: Director of the Health Department

Accepting and approving a $313,232.00 grant amendment from the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services for developing and implementing programs tailored to ending the Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) epidemic in the Kansas City, Missouri area.


230875 - Sponsor: Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of ArriveKC No. 2, an addition in Jackson County, Missouri, on approximately 1.6 acres generally located at the northeast corner of West 31st Street and Baltimore Avenue, creating one lot for the purpose of a parking structure; accepting various easements; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to facilitate the recordation of this ordinance and attached documents. (CLD-FnPlat-2023-00021)


230876 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of ArriveKC No. 1, an addition in Jackson County, Missouri, on approximately 3.5 acres generally located at the northeast corner of West 31st Street and Wyandotte Avenue, creating one lot and two tracts for the purpose of a multifamily structure; accepting various easements; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to facilitate the recordation of this ordinance and attached documents. (CLD-FnPlat-2023-00020)


230877 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department

Approving the plat of Providence Pointe 2nd Plat, an addition in Clay County, Missouri, on approximately 22 acres generally located at the northwest corner of N.E. 108th Street and N. Eastern Avenue, creating 68 lots and 2 tracts for the purpose of detached single unit homes; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to facilitate the recordation of this ordinance and attached documents. (CLD-FnPlat-2021-00064)



230892 - Sponsor:  Director of Neighborhoods Services Department

Approving various projects to be funded as part of the ReBuild KC grant program and directing the City Manager to undertake certain actions to facilitate the funding of the projects.





SPEICAL COMMITTEE FOR LEGAL REVIEW
Mayor Quinton Lucas, Chair

230884 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

RESOLUTION - Approving the reappointment of Tom Gorenc and appointment of Randi Mixdorf and Myeisha Wright as regular members of the Board of Zoning Adjustment, and approving the appointment of Emerson “Jaz” Hays and Will Nulton as alternate members of the Board of Zoning Adjustment.


230887 - Sponsor:  City Manager

Authorizing execution of a contract with the Economic Development Corporation of Kansas City, Missouri in an amount not to exceed $4,400,000.00 for the purpose of providing funds for certain development and redevelopment activities.


230889 – Sponsor:  City Manager

Authorizing execution of a contract with the Economic Development Corporation of Kansas City, Missouri in an amount not to exceed $4,400,000.00 for the purpose of providing funds for certain development and redevelopment activities.


230894 - Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to execute a one-year contract extension through September 31, 2024, with three possible renewals, with The Giddens Group, LLC, for state lobbying services in an amount not to exceed $225,000.00; authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to execute one-year agreements, with three possible renewals, with Core Consulting, LLC for state lobbying services and Platinum Advisors DC, LLC for federal lobbying services in the amounts of $118,000.00 and $276,000.00, respectively; and authorizing the expenditure of previously appropriated funds.

  


TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Councilmember O’Neill, Chair

230878 - Sponsor:  Director of the Water Services Department

Authorizing a $5,600,000.00 construction contract with Goodwin Bros. Construction Co., for the Buckeye Creek Pump Station Screening and Instrumentation and Controls (I&C); authorizing a maximum expenditure of $6,160,000.00; authorizing a $699,037.00 design professional services contract Amendment No. 5 with Black & Veatch Corporation for the Buckeye Creek Pump Station Rehabilitation; and authorizing an extension of the term of Contract No. 1137 for an additional 455 days for a total term of 3,597 days (approximately 9.86 years) for a total contract amount of $4,407,450.00.


230879 - Sponsor:  Director of Aviation Department

Authorizing a Lease Agreement between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, Aviation Department and Bright Speed of Missouri, LLC at the New Terminal at Kansas City International Airport; and estimating revenue in the amount of $5,499.79 to the Aviation Fund.


230880 - Sponsor:  Director of Aviation Department 

Authorizing a Lease Agreement between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, Aviation Department and Bright Speed of Missouri, LLC at 1 International Square at Kansas City International Airport; and estimating revenue in the amount of $30,635.86 to the Aviation Fund.


230881 - Sponsor: Director of Aviation Department

Authorizing a Lease Agreement between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, Aviation Department and Southwestern Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Missouri at the New Terminal at Kansas City International Airport; and estimating revenue in the amount of $8,922.83 to the Aviation Fund.


230882 - Sponsor: Director of Aviation Department

Authorizing a $357,303.00 Amendment No. 7 with Wellner Architects, Inc. for Airport Facilities Development at KCI & CBW Downtown Airport for a total contract amount of $3,157,303.00; and authorizing a maximum expenditure of $393,033.30.


230883 - Sponsor: Director of Aviation Department 

Authorizing a $839,000.00 Amendment No. 7 with Paslay Management Group for the Owner's Representative at KCI Airport; and authorizing a maximum expenditure of $922,900.00.


230886 - Sponsor:  City Manager

Approving the Fourteenth Amendment to the Parvin Road Corridor Tax Increment Financing Plan.


230891 - Sponsor:  Director of Water Services Department

Authorizing a Design-Build-Finance-Operate-Maintain (DBFOM) Agreement with Spire Missouri Inc. (Spire), for the Biogas Use Applications Project; estimating annual revenue in the Water Services Department Sewer Fund; and authorizing a contract term of twenty (20) years.



1.  Closed Session

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•	Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•	Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•	Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•	To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued,
Identification Card with the secretary, and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 


For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.

	







	









image1.png




